The principal valuation assumption adopted in measuring the fair value of heifers and calves and dairy goats
are as follows:

• The average market price of a heifer of 14 months old was RMB18,000 (2023: RMB19,800) for the year
ended 31 December 2024 and the average feeding cost per day of each calf and heifer was RMB36.04
(2023: RMB40.07).

• The average market price of a milkable goat and imported young goat was RMB3,067 and RMB12,082,
respectively, for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Annual Report 2024 137

31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

C – Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s biological assets.

Fair value measurement using
significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2,339,650 2,252,706

D – Sensitivity analysis

Feeding costs sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in feeding costs, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the feeding
costs).

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in feeding costs of 10% (254,380) (249,410)

Decrease in feeding costs of 10% 254,380 249,410

Milk price sensitivity analysis for milkable cows

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the milk price, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the milk price).

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in milk price of 10% 490,980 424,990

Decrease in milk price of 10% (490,980) (424,990)

138 YuanShengTai Dairy Farm Limited

31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

E – Gain arising on initial recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less costs to sell at the
point of harvest

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw milk 2,544,518 2,203,230

18. INVENTORIES

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Feeds 649,498 760,127
Others 23,447 34,339

Total 672,945 794,466

At 31 December 2024, no inventories were pledged.

19. TRADE RECEIVABLES

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 35,048 82,593

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally one month.
The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department
to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In the view of the
aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade receivables relate to a few numbers of customers, there
is a concentration of credit risk as disclosed in note 35 to the financial statements. The Group does not
hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are

[…]

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 100 (1,262) 100 (2,514)
HKD 100 21 100 23
USD 100 66 100 78

RMB (100) 1,262 (100) 2,514
HKD (100) (21) (100) (23)
USD (100) (66) (100) (78)

Annual Report 2024 157

31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents and
time deposits held by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately
53% (2023: 49%) of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and time deposits were denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the operating units.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the HKD and the USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax (arising from HKD and USD denominated financial instruments).

2024 2023
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
currency

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
currency

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax
rate RMB’000 rate RMB’000

If RMB weakens against HKD 3% 22 3% 25
If RMB strengthens against HKD (3%) (22) (3%) (25)
If RMB weakens against USD 3% 10,434 3% 14,559
If RMB strengthens against USD (3%) (10,434) (3%) (14,559)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit
policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost
or effort, and year-end staging classification as at 31 December.